
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Denise French  
Tel: 01270 686464 
E-Mail: denise.french@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 5th October, 2011 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: The Bridestone Suite, Congleton Town Hall, High Street, 

Congleton CW12 1BN 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2011. 

 
4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: in order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Vascular Service Reconfiguration and Abdominal Aortic Aneurysm screening  
(Pages 7 - 44) 

 
 Julia Curtis, Commissioning Manager (Planned Care), GP Commissiong (South and Vale 

Royal Consortia) and Dr Gurnani will present on proposals regarding Vascular Services 
 
 

6. The Cheshire and Wirral Councils Joint Scrutiny Committee  (Pages 45 - 50) 
 
  To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Cheshire and Wirral Councils Joint Scrutiny 

Committee held on 11 July 
 

7. Work Programme  (Pages 51 - 60) 
 
 To review the current Work Programme (attached). 

 
8. Forward Plan   
 
 To consider extracts of the Forward Plan (if any) that fall within the remit of the Committee. 

 
9. Consultations from Cabinet   
 
 To note any consultations referred to the Committee from Cabinet and to determine whether 

any further action is appropriate. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 28th July, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Gardiner, A Moran, P Raynes, J Saunders and J  Wray 

 
 

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Boston, M Hardy, D 
Hough and A Martin. 
 

15 ALSO PRESENT  
 
Councillor M Grant, member of the Committee 
Councillor G Merry, member of the Committee 
Councillor D Flude, substitute for Councillor G Bolton 
Councillor B Silvester, substitute for Councillor A Martin 
Councillor R Domleo, Cabinet Member for Adult Services; Cabinet Member for 
Health and Wellbeing (interim) 
Councillor J Clowes, Cabinet Support Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 

16 OFFICERS PRESENT  
 
G Kilminster, Head of Health and Wellbeing, Cheshire East Council 
L Scally, Head of Strategic Commissioning and Safeguarding, Cheshire East 
Council 
H Grimbaldeston, Director of Public Health, Central and Eastern Cheshire 
Primary Care Trust (CECPCT)  
F Field, Director of Governance and Strategic Planning, CECPCT 
D J French, Scrutiny Officer 
J Hawker, Clinical Commissioning Group (East Cheshire) 
S Whitehouse, Clinical Commissioning Group (South Cheshire) 
L Nolan, East Cheshire NHS Trust  
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 June 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

19 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the 
Committee. 
 

20 GP COMMISSIONING CONSORTIA  
 
The Chairman welcomed Simon Whitehouse and Jerry Hawker who were 
attending to talk about progress with establishing GP Commissioning Consortia in 
Cheshire East; it was explained that these bodies were now known as Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCG).  In Cheshire there were 4 Groups to be known as 
West, Vale Royal, South and East.  A map was circulated showing the 
boundaries of the Groups and the Local Authority boundaries.  The majority of 
the population of Cheshire East would fall within the South or East Groups. 
Although the Health and Social Care Bill was currently going through parliament, 
work could still continue to manage the transition process from the Primary Care 
Trust to the CCGs. 
 
Simon Whitehouse explained that the South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) included 16 GP practices and covered Nantwich, Crewe, Alsager 
and Sandbach and surrounding areas.  At the moment the focus was on 
maintaining services, developing financial arrangements, building relationships 
and ensuring good engagement practices were developed.  As part of the 
engagement process, a Question Time event had been held with the Local 
Involvement Network (LINk) on 26 July. 
 
Jerry Hawker outlined the position with the East Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 
Consortia which had 22 GP Practices and a population of around 202,000 
people.  To date, work had been carried out on building relationships with the 
main acute providers including East Cheshire Hospital Trust as well as providers 
in Manchester and Stockport and developing relationships with the local 
population; a meeting had been held with the LINk and a Patient Forum was 
under development.  The Board included a Lay Member and a Nurse.  One of the 
challenges for the Consortia was the ageing population and management of long 
term conditions. 
 
During discussion of the item the following points were raised: 
 

 The Commissioning Groups had now been running for almost a year and 
were based on the former practice based commissioning groups; 

 Staffing issues were still to be resolved as the earliest the CCGs could 
become statutory bodies would be October 2012, although it was likely to 
be April 2013, therefore staff could not currently be directly employed; 

 It was noted that the PCT had previously been overspent but had 
managed to reduce its debt and Members asked about the current 
position?  In response, the Committee was advised that at Quarter 1 the 
PCT was forecasting a balanced position but nevertheless the local 
health economy was still in a challenging financial position overall.  The 
Acute Trust and PCT were working closely together to manage financial 
pressures; 

 In relation to Mental Health, it was noted that improvements had been 
made by the PCT compared with the position it had inherited in 2006.  It 
was a challenge that there was no in-patient provision in the South 
Cheshire CCG area, however the Group would continue to work with 

Page 2



Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS foundation Trust (CWP), the 
provider of mental health services in the area; 

 In relation to the transfer of community services to the East Cheshire 
Hospital Trust, it was reported that the transfer process had required 
some financial investment and, at this early stage, work was still 
underway to assess the success of the transfer for patient care and staff; 
monthly meetings were being held and it had led to closer working 
opportunities between the acute service and the co
[...]
en 10.00am – 4.00 pm.  It was proposed that the weekday hours be 
amended to 10.00 am – 6.00pm and the weekend and Bank Holiday hours 
remain as 8.00 am – 8.30pm.  Consultation had been carried out with the 
Ambulance Trust, local GP surgeries and the Local Involvement Network. 
 
RESOLVED: That the proposed changes to the opening times of the Minor 
Injuries Unit, as set out in the report, be supported.   
 

22 LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK (LINK) ANNUAL REPORT  
 

Page 3



Barrie Towse, Chair of the Cheshire East Local Involvement Network (LINk), 
presented the Annual Report.   
 
The report outlined the structure and membership of the LINk and detailed the 
work carried out over the year, including: 
 

 Enter and View – the LINk had a statutory right to Enter and View Health 
and Social Care facilities to ensure that they complied with essential 
standards set by the Care Quality Commission.  A number of such visits 
had been undertaken including a number of unannounced visits, including 
to 2 Emergency Departments, 1 Elderly Care Ward (which had been 
unannounced) and to 2 Learning Disability facilities.  The notice when 
undertaking visits was anything up to 15 days.  It was sometimes helpful 
to give a short period of notice as this would enable the manager to make 
sure they were available; 

 The Mental Health Sub Group had undertaken work with CWP, the 
provider trust, and been involved with a number of consultations on 
service changes; 

 Hospital discharges and readmissions – the LINk had listened to patient 
experiences and sought views on the local radio.  Discussions had been 
held with both Acute Trusts on discharges and readmissions, and the East 
Cheshire Hospital Trust had introduced Patient’s Passport to try to identify 
those at risk of readmission; 

 Communications – a Sub Group had been formed to look at improving 
communications and had commissioned an advertising campaign on the 
local radio as well as reviewing the website; 

 Social Care 
[...]
rying out work; 

 Fiona Field advised the committee that during a recent visit by the Care 
Quality Commission the Patient Passport had been commended as an 
“outstanding” piece of practice; 

 It was noted that one very useful finding from the work carried out by 
Manchester Metropolitan University in relation to Safeguarding had been 
the need for organisations to keep contact details and websites up to date 
so that contacting the relevant person was straightforward; 

 A suggested area for the LINk to look at in future was the liaison within a 
hospital for patients with both a mental and physical illness, such as a 
dementia patient who was admitted due to a broken bone. 

 
RESOLVED: that the Annual Report of the LINk be received and the 
representatives of the LINK be thanked for their attendance. 
 
 

23 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered its Work Programme which had been reviewed and 
updated by the Chairman and Vice Chairman, together with the Scrutiny Officer.   
 
The Committee was advised of the proposed timetable for setting the Work 
Programme, as agreed at the Scrutiny Chairman’s Group.  It was proposed that 
1:1 meetings with Portfolio Holders take place between the Scrutiny Chairman 
and Vice Chairman and Portfolio Holder, this would enable the Portfolio Holder to 
highlight any future issues.  It was then proposed that an informal meeting of the 
Committee take place to give detailed consideration to items raised at these 1:1 
meetings, together with items on the existing Work Programme and any items 
raised by members. 
 
This would then enable a Work Programme to be formulated for discussion with 
Corporate Management Team (CMT) and Cabinet around Autumn.  The intention 
behind involving CMT and Cabinet in a two way process to formulate the majority 
of the work programme was to ensure that resources were made available to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees from Service Heads to complete reviews and 
to enable the committees to focus on Corporate priorities. 
 
An issue had also been referred from the Children and Families Scrutiny 
Committee in relation to health and Cared for Children; this had arisen during a 
Scrutiny Review on Fostering Services.   Councillor Flude, who had chaired the 
Scrutiny Review, outlined the findings and why it was felt that some scrutiny work 
specifically on health and cared for children would be useful. 
 
RESOLVED:  that  
 
(a) an informal meeting of the Committee be held on Thursday 8 September at 
10.00 am to enable Members to give full consideration to the Committee’s Work 
Programme, with support from all relevant officers; and 

Page 5



(b) a report on the main issues in relation to health and Cared for Children be 
submitted to the Scrutiny Chairmen’s Group for initial consideration and 
agreement as to how to progress the issue. 
 

24 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered extracts of the Forward Plan insofar as they related to 
its work.  Following approval of the Scrutiny Committee remits at full Council on 
21 July, there were two issues on the Plan that were now relevant to this 
Committee’s work – “Future operation of Knutsford Cinema” and “Future 
operation of Crewe Lyceum Theatre”.  Both items had previously been 
considered by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee.  The Committee received an 
update on the current position as follows: 
 

 Knutsford Cinema – an advert was to be published the first week of 
August to invite bidders to run the cinema within the Civic Centre with a 6 
week response period.  Bids would be evaluated in September and a 
preferred option taken to full Cabinet in October or November; 

 Crewe Theatre – soft market testing was being undertaken to establish 
likely levels of interest from commercial operators or community 
enterprises.  This would be completed around the end of August and 
outcomes shared with the Portfolio Holder and the next steps agreed. 

 
RESOLVED:  that the update on Knutsford Cinema and Crewe Theatre be noted. 
 

25 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
There were no consultations from Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.40 am 
 

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 
 

Improvements to vascular services 
in Cheshire and Merseyside 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 

2 

 

Contents 

 

Introduction ........................................................................................................................... 3 

What are vascular services? ................................................................................................. 3 

Why are vascular services important? ................................................................................... 3 

Why do we need to change how we provide vascular services? ........................................... 4 

What changes are planned? ................................................................................................. 6 

How will vascular centres be selected? ................................................................................. 8 

The consultation process ...................................................................................................... 9 

Tell us what you think.......................................................................................................... 10 

Glossary.............................................................................................................................. 11 

Appendix 1: Quality standards for vascular services ........................................................... 12 

Appendix 2: Inter-dependent clinical services...................................................................... 34 

 

Cheshire and Merseyside is a once in a 
generation opportunity to shape the 
provision of increasingly specialist vascular 
and endovascular care to our population. 
This can only be brought about by 
c
[...]
eyside. 

People with poor blood supply to the feet and legs: Some people, particularly those who 
smoke or have diabetes, can develop narrowings in the blood supply to the legs and feet. 
This can cause pain on walking, ulceration and infection. Surgical or interventional 
radiological treatment can improve the blood supply, make walking easier and prevent the 
serious complications of inadequate blood supply. About 450 of these procedures are 
carried out annually on people from Cheshire and Merseyside. 

All these operations take place in local hospitals in Cheshire and Merseyside. However, 
some people live nearer to a hospital in Manchester or Staffordshire and may have their 
operations there instead. 

 

Why do we need to change how 
we provide vascular services? 
 

To provide the best possible care for our 
patients 

Treating vascular disease very well is not easy. 
Research shows that the chances of survival and 
improved quality of life after treatment of arterial 
diseases are greatest when patients are treated 
by a highly trained specialist team working in a 
large centre to which many patients are referred. 

The more operations carried out at a particular hospital, the more likely it is that treatment 
will be successful. Seeing more patients allows doctors and other staff to hone their skills 
and maintain them at the highest level, ensuring that patients get the care they need.  

This means that we need to have a small number of hospitals carrying out higher numbers of 
operations, rather than lots of hospitals carrying out only a few operations each year. 

 

To ensure specialist doctors are available at all times 

In some smaller hospitals, there are not enough consultants to provide high quality twenty-
four hour care for patients with vascular diseases. By concentrating specialists in fewer 

which links higher volumes to 
improved clinical outcomes, a 
reconfiguration of vascular services 
across the region is timely. We are 
very happy to be part of a process 
that will improve patient quality of 

 

Sameh Dimitri 
Consultant vascular surgeon 
Countess of Chester Hospital 

Page 10



 

5 

 

hospitals and ensuring patients are taken to those hospitals promptly, we can ensure 
everyone gets the treatment they need, when they need it.  

One particular issue is the availability of interventional radiology. Skilled consultants can use 
specialist techniques to save limbs and organs that might otherwise have to be removed. 
Changing the service so that round-the-clock interventional radiology rotas become possible 
will ensure that no-one misses out on these benefits because of where and when they 
become ill. The delay in accessing treatment will be more than outweighed by the better 
outcomes. 

 

To meet the standards set by our doctors 

Vascular specialists in the UK have set out how they think vascular services should be 
organised so that they can give their patients the best possible results. We have built on that 
work with specialists from Cheshire and Merseyside, developing our own clinical standards 
for our future services; these are in Appendix 1. We are determined to improve our local 
NHS so that these standards are met in full. We can only achieve this by changing where 
some treatments are provided. 

 

To make sure that everyone has equal access to innovative procedures, such as 
keyhole techniques 

At the moment, patients in the region are not all able to access the latest treatments and 
techniques. For example, a type of treatment for blood clots which are blocking important 
arteries is not at present available at all times in every hospital in Cheshire and Merseyside, 
because of the way in which interventional radiology services are arranged. We do not think 
that this is fair and want to make sure that all 
patients can benefit from innovations such as this. 

 
To be ready for a new screening programme 

The NHS is starting to screen older men for 
abdominal aortic ane
[...]
ys a week). 

8.  Access to theatres and surgical staff for fistula thrombectomy (09.00 to 17.00 seven 
days a week). 

Page 42



Universal House 
ERF Way (off Pochin Way) 

Middlewich
Cheshire

CW10 0QJ 

Tel: 01606 275303 
Fax: 01606 835541 

31st March 2011 

Tom Dent 
Project Director
C/O Pam Bailey - Administration Manager / PPE Lead (Cardiac) 
Cheshire & Merseyside Cardiac & Stroke Network 
Victoria House,
490 Knutsford Road 
Warrington,
WA4 1DX 

Dear Mr. Dent 

Re: Cheshire and Merseyside Vascular review  

Thank you for your recent correspondence regarding the Cheshire & Mersey Vascular Review. 
Within Central and Eastern Cheshire the South Cheshire & Vale Royal Consortia’s strategic vision 
is to commission care for its patient’s from a vascular provider that can provide a robust complete 
service.  

University Hospital of North Staffordshire NHS Trust is currently achieving the national AAA Quality 
Improvement programme markers and aims to reduce elective AAA mortality to 3.5% or less by 
2013.   In addition they already provide vascular services to our area. Furthermore we believe that 
cardiothoracic and renal components are significant elements to managing Vascular conditions, 
both of which we currently commission from the University Hospital of North Staffordshire NHS 
Trust. Therefore our current position is to strengthen our links with the University Hospital of North 
Staffordshire NHS Trust and we request that the Cheshire and Mersey Vascular review board 
consider this position within the review process. 

It is our understanding that this is also the view that has been taken by Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust.  

It is important to stress that we would hope that it does not preclude future discussions around 
service delivery and pathway development. We would like to take this opportunity to wish you well 
with the Cheshire and Merseyside Vascular Review 

Yours sincerely 

Dr Andrew Wilson Dr Jonathan Griffiths 
Chair
South Che
[...]
tariat for the Cheshire and 
Wirral Council’s Joint Scrutiny Committee for the ensuing 2011 – 2012 Municipal 
Year.  
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Members did not declare any personal or prejudicial interests.  
 

6 MINUTES 

Members referred to Minute number 81, in relation to the presentation about the 
Dementia Pathway and requested clarity as to the percentages quoted. 
 
DECIDED: That 
 
subject to the above information being circulated, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Cheshire and Wirral Council’s Joint Health Scrutiny Committee held on 4 April 
2011 be agreed as a correct record.  
 

7 CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL COUNCILS JSC - PROTOCOL AND PROCEDURAL 
RULES 

The Protocol for the Joint Scrutiny Committee had been provided for Members and 
consideration as to possible changes was requested. Members stated that until 
more experience of the work of the Committee had been gained, it was perhaps 
premature to consider changes. 
 
The Committee considered the definitions contained in the protocol and it was 
suggested that the wording in paragraph 7.1 of the report was the most accurate:-  
 
“Overview and scrutiny powers cover any matter relating to the planning, provision 
and operation of health services. Health services are as defined in the NHS Act 
1977 and cover health promotion, prevention of ill health and treatment”.  
 
The number of meetings was also discussed, and although the scheduled 
meetings had been previously agreed at 4, flexibility to arrange further meetings 
and for task and finish groups to meet was deemed to be necessary. 
 
DECIDED: That  
 
the Procedure Rules appended to the agenda be noted, and submitted for further 
consideration at a future meeting of the Joint Committee.  
 

8 CO-OPTION 

Members considered the Joint Committee’s Procedural Rules, which provided that 
it “may choose to co-opt other appropriate individuals in a non-voting capacity, to 
the Committee or for the duration of a particular review or Scrutiny”. 
 
Membe
[...]
   - To improve 
life 
opportunities 
and health 
for 
everybody in 
Cheshire 
East 

March/April 
2012 

Regular annual 
item – 
March/April 

Local Involvement 
Network (LINk) – Work 
Programme; Future 
arrangements and 
transition to Local 
Healthwatch 

It is important to 
develop good 
working 
relationships with 
the LINk. 

Committee Health and 
Wellbeing; 
Adult 
Services 

To improve 
life 
opportunities 
and health 
for 
everybody in 
Cheshire 
East 

Update when 
required 

On-going 

The Cheshire and 
Wirral Councils’ Joint 
Scrutiny Committee 

 Committee Health and 
Wellbeing; 
Adult 
Services 

To improve 
life 
opportunities 
and health 

Share work 
programmes to 
see if there are 
any areas of 

On-going 

P
age 58



for 
everybody in 
Cheshire 
East 

common interest  

Lifestyle Concept Pilot taken place 
and initiative being 
developed 

Committee Health and 
Wellbeing; 
Adult 
Services 

To improve 
life 
opportunities 
and health 
for 
everybody in 
Cheshire 
East 

Update to 
committee on 
regular basis – 
at least quarterly 

On-going 

Commissioning 
Strategy/Whole System 
Commissioning 

Outline of the 
strategy and 
reassessment of 
building based care 
requirements. 
 
 

 Health and 
Wellbeing; 
Adult 
Services 

To improve 
life 
opportunities 
and health 
for 
everybody in 
Cheshire 
East;  To 
give the 
people of 
Cheshire 
East more 
choice and 
control 
around 
services and 
resources 

Due to undergo 
pilot with GP 
Consortia  

TBA P
age 59



 
                                               
Committee meetings: 
   5 October 2011  
10 November 2011  
12 January 2012  
   8 March 2012  
 
 
 
22 September 2011/djf 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Vascular Service Reconfiguration and Abdominal Aortic Aneurysm screening
	110323 - Cheshire  Merseyside Vascular Review

	6 The Cheshire and Wirral Councils Joint Scrutiny Committee
	7 Work Programme
	current work programme Sept 11




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
held on Wednesday, 5th October, 2011 at The Bridestone Suite, Congleton 

Town Hall, High Street, Congleton CW12 1BN 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Gardiner, M Grant, M Hardy, D Hough, G Merry, A Martin, 
A Moran, J Saunders and J  Wray 

 
26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Boston (substitute 
Councillor L Jeuda) and Portfolio Holders R Domleo (Adult Services and Health 
and Wellbeing) and R Menlove (Environmental Services) 
 
 
 

27 ALSO PRESENT  
 
Councillor L Jeuda (substitute for Councillor G Boston) 
Councillor J Clowes – Cabinet Support Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 

28 OFFICERS PRESENT  
 
G Kilminster, Head of Health and Wellbeing 
H Grimbaldeston, Director of Public Health 
D J French, Scrutiny Officer 
 

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor J Wray declared a personal interest in item 6 - the minutes of the 
Cheshire and Wirral Councils Joint Scrutiny Committee, on the grounds that he is 
a member of the Board of Governors of the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership Trust 
 

30 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 July be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

31 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Charlotte Peters Rock addressed the committee in relation to proposed and 
actual closures of social care and health facilities in the Knutsford area.  She 
expressed concern about the impact these closures would have on the health 
and wellbeing of both carers and cared for people.  She was concerned that 



carers faced increasing expense as a result of a reduction in facilities in the 
Knutsford area.  She referred to the removal of social care transport and the 
difficulties people appeared to be experiencing when using the Empower card.  
She requested that the Scrutiny Committee set up a Task/Finish Group to look at 
the issue.  
 

32 VASCULAR SERVICE RECONFIGURATION AND ABDOMINAL 
AORTIC ANEURYSM SCREENING  
 
Julia Curtis and Dr Gurnani of the Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care 
Trust, outlined to the Committee proposed improvements to vascular services in 
Cheshire.  A consultation had been undertaken looking at future provision of 
vascular services in Cheshire and Merseyside, the findings of which were 
awaited.   
 
The current position was that treatment for vascular conditions took place at most 
district hospitals.  However, to treat vascular disease well was not easy and 
research showed that chances of survival and improved quality of life were 
greatest where patients were treated by a highly specialised team working in a 
large centre to which many patients were referred.  This would enable medical 
staff to develop and maintain a high level of skill.  In addition, by having a small 
number of large centres, this would ensure that specialist doctors were available 
at all times.  This would also enable access to the latest treatments and 
techniques.  Finally, this would enable the NHS to be prepared for a new 
screening programme that had begun for older men for abdominal aortic 
aneurysms (AAA).  Men discovered to have this condition would need specialist 
treatment.   
 
Julia Curtis explained that the South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) had decided not to be a part of the Cheshire and Merseyside review but 
rather to strengthen existing links with the University Hospital of North 
Staffordshire NHS Trust.  This was on the grounds that the vision of the CCG was 
to commission care for its patients from a vascular provider that could provide a 
robust complete service and the University Hospital was already achieving the 
national AAA Quality Improvement programme markers as well as already 
providing vascular services to the South Cheshire area.  In addition, the 
University Hospital was already commissioned to provide cardiothoracic and 
renal components and the CCG felt that these were significant elements to 
managing vascular conditions.  This option was felt to give the best outcomes for 
patients. 
 
In discussing the item, Members were advised that patients could still exercise 
patient choice in determining where they received treatment; and that most 
treatment for vascular services (such as screening and out-patient appointments) 
would still be carried out at a local centre, either Leighton Hospital or the GP 
Surgery; only surgical procedures and unplanned emergencies that would tend to 
be carried out at University Hospital.   
 
The Committee was also advised that patients from East Cheshire CCG would 
not be affected by the overall review as they would continue to access services 
from the Greater Manchester Vascular network which was not subject to a review 
and were already accessing AAA screening as part of a pilot in the Northwest. 
 



RESOLVED: That the proposed changes to vascular services in South Cheshire 
be supported. 
 
 
 
 
 

33 THE CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL COUNCILS JOINT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of the Cheshire and Wirral 
Councils Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 11 July.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes be received. 
 

34 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report on the current work programme which had 
been updated following discussion and recommendations made at the informal 
meeting on 8 September. 
 
The work programme was updated as follows: 
 

 The Annual Public Health report would be presented in January 2012; 
 An update on Health and Wellbeing Boards would be made to every 
meeting; 

 A training session on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and the 
Health and Wellbeing Board would be held on 24 and 25 November. 

 
Members were invited to visit Wilmslow Leisure Centre to see the Lifestyle 
concept in operation.   
 
In relation to the item on Alcohol, the Committee was advised that the Sub 
Regional Leadership Board would be considering a report in December on 
minimum pricing; the North West region was lobbying the Government on the 
topic too. 
 
In relation to the item on the Local Involvement Network, it was reported that a 
Notice of Motion would be submitted to Council calling for confirmation and 
clarification that funding for LINks would be available at the earliest opportunity to 
enable transition arrangements to Healthwatch to be planned and a smooth 
handover to be achieved.   
 
In relation to Health Inequalities, Dr Grimbaldeston reported that there would be 
information in her Annual Public Health report covering this and including 
practical steps that could be taken, not just statistics.  It was also noted that some 
Local Area Partnerships were keen to engage on this topic. 
 
Members also considered the following requests: 
 

 From a member of the public, Charlotte Peters Rock, that a Task/Finish 
Group be set up to look at the health and wellbeing of carers.  It was 
noted that the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee had received a 
presentation on the “Strategy for Carers in East Cheshire 2011-2015” and 



would be reviewing the Strategy in six months time; any Scrutiny work on 
the topic of Carers would need to take this into account as well as seeking 
involvement from members of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee; 

 From Councillor Gardiner to set up a Task/Finish Group to look at 
proposals in Knutsford around primary healthcare; a Task/Finish Group 
had been set up in 2009 and reported on its findings earlier in the year; 
however, there was now a renewed focus on developing new primary care 
facilities and it was suggested that a Task/Finish Group be reconstituted; 

 From Councillor Flude to set up a Task/Finish Group to look at suicide; it 
was explained that Councillor Flude had held a meeting with the Cheshire 
Coroner which had suggested an increase in suicide verdicts, it was also 
likely that there would be an increase in suicide or incidents of self harm 
during a recession. 

 
RESOLVED: that the Work Programme be updated to include the following 
topics: 
 

 Impact on the health and wellbeing of carers and service users, across 
Cheshire East, arising from closures of health and social care services 
already undertaken, and proposed changes currently under consultation; 

 Future healthcare provision in the Knutsford area; 
 Suicide prevention. 

 
 

 
 

35 FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no items on the Forward Plan for consideration by the Committee. 
 

36 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
There were no consultations from Cabinet. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.10 am 

 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 

 
 


